included in the balance sheet at 31 December 2008 is £848,000 (2007: Nil).

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Group Company
Carrying amount Carrying amount

2008 2007 2008 2007
£000 £000 £000 £000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 35,193 16,805 46,048 30,135
Financial liabilities (34,506) (103) (30,000) –

687 16,702 16,048 30,135

There were no fixed rate instruments held by the group at 31 December 2008 (2007: £nil).

Headlam Group plc ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2008 83

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - CONTINUED

Sensitivity analysis
Based on net debt balances that are not subject to an interest rate swap, a change of 100 basis points in the interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

Group Company
Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease increase decrease

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

31 December 2008
Variable rate instruments 307 (307) – – 460 (460) – –

31 December 2007
Variable rate instruments 167 (167) – – 301 (301) – –

Foreign currency risk
The company and group are exposed to movements in currency exchange rates arising from transaction currency cash flows and the translation
of the results and net assets of overseas subsidiary operations. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily the euro and Swiss franc.

The company and group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge their foreign currency transactional risk. A future foreign currency contract
would be entered into where there was a known requirement for the currency due to planned imports that are not invoiced in sterling. These
forward exchange contracts would have a maturity of less than one year after the balance sheet date. The group also enters into foreign currency